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PREMIER’S NOTICE

PREMIER’S NOTICE 19 OF 2004

REMUNERATION OF PUBLIC OFFICE BEARERS ACT, 1998
(ACT NO. 20 OF 1998)

DETERMINATION OF SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES OF
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AND THE DIFFERENT
MEMBERS OF THE PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE: GAUTENG

PROVINCE

1. I, Nomvula Mokonyane, acting Premier of the Gauteng Province,
under section 6(3)(a) of the Remuneration of Public Office
Bearers Act, 1998 (Act No. 20 of 1998) (“the Remuneration Act”),
read with Proclamation by the Président No. 54 of 2004,
published in Government Gazette No. 26968 on 05 November
2004 (“the Proclamation”), hereby determine that the annual
salaries and allowances of Members of the Executive Council and
the different Members of the Provincial Legislature specified in
Column 1 of the Schedule shall be as set out in Columns 2, 3 or 4
of the Schedule with effect from 01 April 2004.

2. Column 4 of the Schedule applies to a re-elected Member who
has occupied his or her current office, or an office of the same or
higher grade according to Column 1 of the Schedule, for a period
of at least 24 months in total, whether before or after 14 April

2004.

3. Column 3 of the Schedule applies to all re-elected Members other
than those referred to in paragraph 2. When a re-elected
Member to whom Column 3 applies has heid his or her current

office, or an office in the same or a higher grade according to
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Column 1, for a period of 24 months in total, Column 4 bécomes
applicable to that Member.

4. Column 2 of the Schedule applies to all Members of the
Legisiature who are not re-elected Members.

5. For the purposes of calculating the period of 24 months referred
to in paragraphs 2 and 3, a re-elected Member who -

O] was a Member of the Legislature on 13 April 2004;
and
(i) pursuant to the elections of 14 April 2004, was

désignated by the Ele_ctoral Commission as a
Member of the National Assembly or a Provincial
Legislature, or appointed as a' permanent delegate
to the National Council of Provinces (NCOP) in
terms of section 61(2)(b) of the Constitution,

is regarded to have continued to occupy the position occupied by
him or her on 13 April 2004 until so designated or appointed.

6. In this Notice -
“re-elected Member” means a person -

(i) who at any time before 14 April 2004 occupied an
office mentioned in Column 1; and

(ii) whose service in any one or more of those offices
has not been interrupted at any time for a
continuous period of more than 24 months.
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7. .Premier’s Notice No. 11 of 2003, published in Provincial Gazette
Extraordinary No. 198 of 30 May 2003, is hereby repealed.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 15 day of November,

Two Thousand and Four.

Acting Premier: Gauteng Province




SCHEDULE

SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES OF MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AND DIFFERENT

MEMBERS OF THE PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE: GAUTENG PROVINCE

Grade E1

Executive Council Member
Speaker

467,765

116,941

584,707

491,157

122,789

613,947

514,537

128,634

643,171

‘Grade D

Deputy Speaker

366,120

91,530

457,650

391,751

97,938

489,688

402,728

100,682

503,410

Grade C1

Chief Whip: Majority Party

354,774

88,693

443,467

379,603

94,901

474,504

390,237

97,559

487,796

Grade C2

Leader of Opposition in terms
of section 116(2)(d) of the
Constitution

Chairperson of a Committee
of the Legislature
Chairperson of Committees

343,822

85,955

429,777

367,888

91,972

459,860

378,204

94,551

472,755

Grade B

Chief Whip: Official
Opposition / Largest Minority
Party

Deputy Chief Whip: Majority
Party

Deputy Chairperson of
Committees

329,995

82,499

412,494

346,493

86,623

433,116

362,991

90,748

453,738

Grade Al

Leader of Legislature

Whip

Leader of a Minority Party in
the Legislature other than
the Official Opposition

293,527

73,382

366,908

314,082

78,521

392,603

322,884

80,721

403,606

Grade A2

Member of the Legislature

282,682

70,672

353,362

291,174

72,793

363,967

310,966

77,741

388,707

*Includes the amount of R40 000 per annum determined by President’s Proclamation No. 54 of 2004 as the amount to which section 8(1)(d) of the Income Tax Act, 1962, applies.
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ATTENTION

Please take note that the
Publications D1vision
of the Government
Printing Works will
be closed on the 22"

and 23" November
2004 for stocktaking

purposes

Thank you
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